
Final Version: 12/04/15 

         
 
 

   STAFF REPORT   
     
     
 
Report To:  Board of Supervisors     Meeting Date:  June 7, 2018 
 
Staff Contact:  Carol Akers and Nicki Aaker  
 
Agenda Title:  For Possible Action:  To approve Amendment No. 1 to Contract No. 1415-158 Carson City Jail 
Pharmaceuticals to Diamond Pharmacy Services for an additional $35,000 for a total not to exceed annual 
amount of $110,000 to be funded from the Public Assistance/Inmate Medical Care Funds.   (Carol Akers, 
CAkers@carson.org and Nicki Aaker, NAaker@carson.org) 
 
Staff Summary:   The current contract with Diamond Pharmacy Services is in the annual amount of $75,000 to 
provide medical care, which includes prescription medications, for all persons detained in the Carson City Jail as 
required by NRS 211.140(4).  The cost of medications for FY18 will exceed $75,000 upon payment of the recent 
invoice received.  In addition, May and June invoices will be forthcoming.    
 
Agenda Action:  Formal Action/Motion   Time Requested:  Consent 
 
 

Proposed Motion  
I move to approve Amendment No. 1 to Contract No. 1415-158 Carson City Jail Pharmaceuticals to Diamond 
Pharmacy Services for an additional $35,000 for a total not to exceed annual amount of $110,000 to be funded 
from the Public Assistance/Inmate Medical Care Funds.   
 
Board’s Strategic Goal 
 Efficient Government 
 
Previous Action   
Contract 1415-158 was approved by the Board of Supervisors at the June 4, 2015 meeting for a not to exceed 
annual amount of $75,000 with the option to renew for two years.  
 
Background/Issues & Analysis   
Diamond Pharmacy Services provides Pharmaceuticals (prescription drugs) for all persons detained in the 
Carson City Jail and the Carson City Regional Juvenile Detention Center.  Pursuant to NRS 332.115 subsection 1 
(b), staff is requesting the Board of Supervisors declare that this contract is not adapted to award by 
competitive bidding.   
 
NRS 332.115  Contracts not adapted to award by competitive bidding; purchase of equipment by local law 
enforcement agency, response agency or other local governmental agency; purchase of goods commonly used 
by hospital. 
      1.  Contracts which by their nature are not adapted to award by competitive bidding, including contracts for: 
      (b) Professional services; 
- are not subject to the requirements of this chapter for competitive bidding, as determined by the governing 
body or its authorized representative. 
      (Added to NRS by 1975, 1538; A 1987, 296, 1484; 1991, 337, 349, 648, 1934, 1935; 1997, 132; 1999, 889, 
1684; 2001, 1317; 2003, 620, 2262; 2005, 226, 2554) 



Staff Report Page 2 
 

 
Applicable Statute, Code, Policy, Rule or Regulation   
NRS 332.115 
 
 
Financial Information 
Is there a fiscal impact?     Yes       No 

If yes, account name/number:  Public Assistance/Inmate Medical Care Funds 208-0000-444.10-25,  

101-0764-444.10-25 and 208-2020-421.10-25 

Is it currently budgeted?     Yes       No 

Explanation of Fiscal Impact:  If approved the Public Assistance/Inmate Medical Care Funds will be reduced 

by up to $110,000. 

Alternatives   
Not approve amendment and provide other direction. 
 
 

 

Board Action Taken: 
Motion: ______________________________ 1) _________________ Aye/Nay 
                   2) _________________ ________ 
           ________ 
           ________ 
           ________ 
           ________ 
___________________________ 
     (Vote Recorded By) 
 

 

 



AMENDMENT FOR CONTRACT  
 

 
 Revised 5/31/2018 
 

Contract #:  #1415-158  
Title: Carson City Jail Pharmaceuticals 
Amendment # 1 
 
 

If Consideration will be amended, please indicate amount:  Increase amount by an  

additional $35,000 for an annual amount not to exceed $110,000.   
 

Reason for amendment:  The cost of medications for FY18 will exceed $75,000.   
 

It is also agreed, that all unaffected conditions, requirements, and restrictions of the Original 
Contract document remain in full force and effect for the duration of the Contract term. 
 Amendment will become effective when signed by Purchasing and Contracts. 
Approved by: 
(1) City Department: Health and Human Services  

Name/Title: Nicki Aaker, Director  
 

Signature: _____________________________   Date: ____________________ 
 

(2) District Attorney’s Office: 
Name/Title: Deputy District Attorney 
 

Signature: _____________________________   Date: _____________________ 
 
 

(3) Carson City Purchasing and Contracts: 
Name/Title:  Carol Akers, Purchasing and Contracts Administrator 
 

Signature: _____________________________   Date: ____________________ 
 

(4) Diamond Pharmacy Services: 
Name/Title:  Mark Zilner, R. Ph., Owner & Chief Operating Officer 
 

Signature: _____________________________   Date: ____________________ 
 




































