
Final Version: 12/04/15 

         
 
 

   STAFF REPORT   
     
     
 
Report To:  Board of Supervisors     Meeting Date:  September 20, 2018 
 
Staff Contact:   Nicki Aaker (naaker@carson.org);  
 
Agenda Title:  For Possible Action: To approve the purchase of prescription medications for persons detained 
in the Carson City Jail through a Joinder Contract with Diamond Pharmacy, a correctional pharmacy services 
provider through December 31, 2019 for a not to exceed amount of $156,250 for a 15-month period, October 1, 
2018 - December 31, 2019, to be funded from the Inmate Medical Care accounts in the Supplemental Indigent 
Fund, Commissary Fund and the General Fund.   
 
Staff Summary:   According to NRS 211.140, counties are responsible for medical care of persons detained in 
the county jail.  Therefore, Carson City is responsible for providing prescription medications for persons who 
are detained in the Carson City Jail.  Carson City Health and Human Services would like to utilize Diamond 
Pharmacy's joinder contract through Minnesota Multistate Contracting Alliance for Pharmacy (MMCAP) to 
purchase the prescription medications.   If approved, this contract will be funded from the Inmate Medical Care 
accounts in the Supplemental Indigent Fund, Commissary Fund and the General Fund.   
 
Agenda Action:  Formal Action/Motion   Time Requested:  Consent 
 
 

Proposed Motion  
I move to approve the purchase of prescription medications through the joinder contract with Diamond 
Pharmacy for a not to exceed amount of $156,250, beginning October 1, 2018 through December 31, 2019.  
 
Board’s Strategic Goal 
 Efficient Government 
 
Previous Action   
 
June 21, 2018 - Board of Supervisors approved Amendment No. 2 to Contract No. 1415-158 between Carson 
City and Diamond Pharmacy for an extension of the contract until September 30, 2018 for an amount not to 
exceed $27,500 within the extension period.  Motion approved 5-0. 
 
June 7, 2018 - Board of Supervisors approved Amendment No. 1 to Contract No. 1415-158 between Carson City 
and Diamond Pharmacy for an additional $35,000 for a total not to exceed the annual amount of $110,000.  
Motion approved 5-0. 
 
June 4, 2015 - Board of Supervisors approved the contract # 1415-158 between Carson City and Diamond 
Pharmacy for one year, with a two year option to renew.  Motion approved 5-0.  
 
 
 
 
 



Staff Report Page 2 
 

Background/Issues & Analysis   
 
An analysis was conducted for the past three fiscal years in regards to the cost of prescription medications and 
utilizing the MMCAP/Diamond Pharmacy Joinder contract is the best option.    
 
Pharmacy services are professional services that may legally be performed only pursuant to a license, certificate 
of registration, or other legal authorization.  Therefore, NRS 332.115(1)(b), exempts this type of service from 
the public bidding process.  See NRS 332.115(1)(b) & NRS 89.020(10).  
 
 
Applicable Statute, Code, Policy, Rule or Regulation   
NRS 332.115(1)(b)& NRS 89.020(10) 
 
 
Financial Information 
Is there a fiscal impact?     Yes       No 

If yes, account name/number:  Public Assistance/Inmate Medical Care - 208-000-444-10-25, 101-0764-444-

10-25 and 280-2020-421.10-25.  

Is it currently budgeted?     Yes       No 

Explanation of Fiscal Impact:  Funding is provided in the Public Assistance/Inmate Medical  

Care accounts in the Supplemental Indigent Fund, Commissary Fund and General Fund.  If approved the above 

accounts will be reduced up to $156,250 for the 15-month period.    

Alternatives   
Not approve purchase and provide other direction.  
 
 

 

 

 

Board Action Taken: 
Motion: ______________________________ 1) _________________ Aye/Nay 
                   2) _________________ ________ 
           ________ 
           ________ 
           ________ 
           ________ 
___________________________ 
     (Vote Recorded By) 
 

 

 

























































MMS14004 
Sapphire Operational Guidelines Attachment 

 

1 
 

OPERATIONAL GUIDELINES 
 

This SOFTWARE LICENSING AND OPERATIONAL SUPPORT GUIDELINES ("GUIDELINES"), made and entered into this  
_____day of ______________________, 20_____ (the "Effective Date") is between 
_____________________________________________, a __________________________________________________with its 
principal place of business at ________________________________________________________________, hereinafter known 
as (USER) and Diamond Drugs, Inc. d/b/a Diamond Pharmacy Services, with its principal place of business at 645 Kolter Drive, 
Indiana PA. 15701, hereinafter known as DIAMOND.  
 
DIAMOND will provide proprietary Software owned by Sapphire Health LLC, entitled Sapphire eMAR hereinafter known as 
SOFTWARE. This authorizes USER, its employees and contractors to utilize the Sapphire eMAR software hereinafter known as 
SAPPHIRE which specifically consists of e-prescribing, eMAR, and pharmacy reporting and prescription reconciliation; 
hereinafter known as SOFTWARE. All USER facilities are listed on Exhibit A (the "Facility or Facilities"). Additional Facilities will 
be added upon written request from USER. This is a License and GUIDELINE for end user rights and is not a sale. SAPPHIRE will 
continue to own all rights and title to the SOFTWARE subject to the rights permitted pursuant to these GUIDELINES. USER 
AGREES AND ACKNOWLEDGES THAT USER HAS READ AND UNDERSTANDS THESE GUIDELINES AND AGREES TO BE BOUND BY 
ALL THE TERMS AND CONDITIONS CONTAINED HEREIN.  
 
SCOPE - These GUIDELINES shall apply to the facilities serviced by USER identified in Attachment A, which may be amended  

from time to time with the written consent of both parties.  
 
RECITALS - DIAMOND desires to provide SAPPHIRE Transition Specialists to implement this SOFTWARE in the specific capacity  

to implement initial programming and training necessary to incorporate this SOFTWARE in the USER's facilities. Now,  
therefore; in consideration of the mutual promises and the covenants made herein and the consideration as  
hereinafter stated, DIAMOND and USER, intending to be legally bound, agree as follows:  

 
SECTION 1 DEFINITIONS -Unless the context requires otherwise, as used herein, the following terms shall have the following  

meanings:  
 

ADMINISTRATIVE USER -Facility personnel identified by USER that have full permission for all aspects of SOFTWARE 
having the ability to enable, disable and assign specific permissions to users.  
 

CERTIFICATION OF IDENTITY- A notarized form that authenticates a prescriber's identity and, further, gives notice 
that they are authorized to prescribe medications for the inmates housed at the facility(ies). Notarized  
forms must be faxed and the originals mailed to Diamond Pharmacy.  
 

DIAMOND STAFF - Including but not limited to management, technicians, billing representatives, pharmacists and  
 account executives of Diamond Drugs, Inc., not specifically designated as SAPPHIRE staff.  
 
JAIL MANAGEMENT SYSTEM- Facility's Jail Management System (JMS) or Offender Management System (OMS); 

which GUIDELINES refer to demographic information including basic patient demographics, patient 
admission, location, movement, photos, interfacing information and other items outlined in SAPPHIRE'S 
written Initial Setup Packet. Data enhancements beyond the above referenced list will be reviewed on a 
case by case basis and may warrant interfacing and programming fees.  
 

POWER USER - Facility staff member(s) who will be the assigned facility SOFTWARE expert to assume all responsibility 
of the SOFTWARE for its staff and be trained based on the SOFTWARE training modules. Power Users will be 
the primary SAPPHIRE contact for any SOFTWARE questions or issues from their staff and will be the direct 
liaison between facility and SAPPHIRE; this person may also be an Administrative User. Power and/or 
Administrative Users will be responsible for training all remaining medical staff once the initial SAPPHIRE 
Transition Specialist(s) training is complete. There may be multiple Power Users for each facility based upon 
inmate population. DIAMOND recommends that each shift be represented by at least one (1) power user.  

 
SAPPHIRE STAFF - Staff employed by SAPPHIRE involved in project management, development, support, training, 

sales and other tasks specific to the SOFTWARE, totally independent of DIAMOND staff.  
 



MMS14004 
Sapphire Operational Guidelines Attachment 

 

2 
 

SET-UP PACK – Paperwork associated with the implementation of SOFTWARE including but not limited to: 
Operational Guidelines, Implementation Workflow, Implementation Questionnaire, Hardware/Software 
Requirements and JMS/OMS Interface Specifications.  

 
SOFTWARE - Means, collectively: (i) SOFTWARE identified above; including the Source Code form of the SOFTWARE 

located on SAPPHIRE'S website or other medium; (ii) design, format, digital images, stock photographs, clip 
art, fonts or other artistic work ("Stock Files"); (iii) related explanatory written or electronic materials and 
any other possible documentation related thereto ("DOCUMENTATION"); (iv) upgrades, updates, additions 
or modified versions provided by SAPPHIRE and licensed to USER under these GUIDELINES  
 

SOURCE CODE - Language used to define actions for all SOFTWARE. It is the force that drives the action and is the 
building block of programming.  

 
TRANSITION SPECIALISTS- SAPPHIRE Staff responsible for coordinating initial SOFTWARE training and setup.  

 
WEB TRAINING MODULE- Series of interactive internet modules featuring pertinent SOFTWARE components utilized 

to train users on the most common SOFTWARE applications. 
 
SECTION 2 RESPONSIBILITIES  
SECTION 2.1- SCOPE OF DUTIES  

 
DIAMOND DUTIES -Provide SAPPHIRE Transition Specialists to perform, or arrange to have performed, on behalf of 

DIAMOND, at no cost to USER, services described in this section for SOFTWARE implementation.  
(a) Provide, implement and train administrative and power users on the SOFTWARE.  
(b) Present initial web demonstrations and project timelines of SOFTWARE. 
(c) Assign a central project manager to aide in streamlining SOFTWARE installation and compliance. 
(d) Provide "Sapphire User Manual" online or via CD. 
(e) Provide "User Duties" and "Hardware/Software Requirements." 
(f) Provide "Implementation Questionnaire" and "Implementation Workflow" chart for completion to 

ensure startup compliance. 
(g) Provide "Certification of Identity" form to be signed. 
(h) Provide JMS interface specifications. 
(i) Merge and test JMS interface prior to implementation. 
(j) Provide web training modules for all appropriate users. 
(k) Train at no charge the following: Number of Power Users per site under the following parameters: 

Inmate population up to 500: = 4 users, 501-1000 = 5 users, every additional 500 inmates add 1 
additional user. 

(l) Provide either web or onsite setup to Power and Administrative Users not to exceed 2.5 days during a 
normal eight hour business day, as determined by SAPPHIRE. Additional dates exceeding the above 
initial training are permissible on a case by case basis with the USER responsible for all additional travel 
expenses and employee wages for that period. 

(m) Training does not include accompanying staff on a Medication Pass in the interest of safety. If there is a 
significant Medication Pass issue that cannot be resolved, SAPPHIRE staff will join the Medication Pass 
accompanied by a Corrections Officer and return to nursing station when issue is resolved. 

(n) Provide ongoing SOFTWARE updates. 
(o) Provide help desk support to administrative and power users. 
(p) Store and back up facility prescription data. 

 
USER DUTIES-Prior to SOFTWARE setup USER's staff will perform the following services and provide to SAPPHIRE,  
 including any other duties SAPPHIRE may require.  

(a) Prepare facility for setup. 
(b) Participate in web demonstration to review the SOFTWARE, if necessary. 
(c) Follow the "Implementation Workflow" flowchart requirements. 
(d) Complete the "Implementation Questionnaire." 
(e) Submit notarized copies of prescribers' Certification of Identity along with prescriber's medical license. 
(f) Compare all patient and medication data complying with SAPPHIRE specifications. 
(g) Provide a direct facility (and corporate) contact. 
(h) Provide a listing of all USERS who will have permission to access any or all portions of the SOFTWARE.  



MMS14004 
Sapphire Operational Guidelines Attachment 

 

3 
 

(i) Provide a listing of two (2) Administrators and Power Users to oversee SOFTWARE at each site where 
SOFTWARE is implemented. 

(j) Acknowledge that Power Users will be the facility's first line of SOFTWARE support and will train any 
new facility employees. 

(k) Prepare required staff and manage their schedules to comply with agreed setup dates and times. 
(l) Provide staff to perform tasks including but not limited to, facility SOFTWARE preferences, assigning 

Hours of Administration schedules to medication orders, adjusting stock and patient inventory and 
patient profile comparisons and merging patient charts. 

(m) Provide all information to ensure signature authentication for all individuals having access to 
SOFTWARE and that it complies with the electronic prescription transmission rules and regulations 
established by the USER'S and Pennsylvania's State Boards of Pharmacy, Nursing and Medicine. 

(n) Comply with and install all required Hardware and Software. 
(o) Review "Sapphire User Manual." 
(p) Utilize Web Training Modules to include 85% compliance of all facility users prior to SOFTWARE set-up. 
(q) Utilize SAPPHIRE SOFTWARE to order all prescribed medications. 
(r) Exclusively utilize Diamond Drugs, Inc., Indiana PA for pharmacy dispensing services, except for 

emergency prescriptions. 
(s) Arrange to provide safety for SAPPHIRE Transition Specialists while on site at facility. 
(t) Provide SAPPHIRE Transition Specialists access to phone and email to enable contact with SAPPHIRE's 

home office during onsite set-up.  
(u) If JMS interface established, provide regular accurate JMS data exports to maintain data accuracy and 

update SAPPHIRE prior to making any JMS programming changes that will affect the interface. 
(v) USER will verify in writing that all the above USER duties are met prior to requesting an onsite training 

date with SAPPHIRE. In the event USER duties are not met by scheduled visit and it requires SAPPHIRE 
to change booked travel plans or requires a follow-up visit, USER will be responsible for the difference 
for all travel expenses and employee wages for that period. 

 
SECTION 2.2 MINIMUM SPECIFICATIONS  

 
SOFTWARE  

(a) Internet access to SAPPHIRE website for each system USER, https://www.sapphireemr.com 
(b) Microsoft Internet Explorer 8+Browser, http://www.microsoft.com/windows/internet-explorer/default.aspx 
(c) Microsoft Silverlight Runtime application http://www.microsoft.com/silverlight/get-started/install/default.aspx 
(d) Adobe Flash Player 10 or higher http://adobe.com/flashplayer 
(e) Adobe Reader http://adobe.com/reader 
(f) As requirements change, SAPPHIRE will notify USER when the above software requires updates. 

 
HARDWARE  

(a) Computer for each ordering or medication pass area with 1.6 GHz CPU (Intel Pentium, AMD), multi-core CPU 
(recommended), 2 GB free hard disk space, graphics resolution of 1024x 768,512 MB RAM, Windows XP SP2 
(or most current updated version). 

(b) Rugged laptop or notebook computers, extended life battery (recommended), if medication pass is remote 
recommend one laptop per medication cart, not needed for pill window medication pass. 

(c) High speed internet connectivity (minimum 512 Kbps recommended). 
(d) Barcode Scanners (optional, but recommended) Motorola LS 2208 (tethered) or Motorola LS 4278 (wireless) required 

models utilizing SAPPHIRE'S programming specifications, recommend one (1) scanner per laptop if intending to scan 
patient or medication barcodes during Medication Pass. 

(e) As requirements change, SAPPHIRE will notify USER when above hardware requires updates. 
 
ASSIGNMENT - USER may not assign, sublicense or transfer any rights or obligations under these GUIDELINES, the 

SOFTWARE or any SOFTWARE enhancements, updates, upgrades, modifications or amendments. DIAMOND may 
assign or transfer its rights and obligations hereunder at its discretion to any third person or legal entity without 
USER'S prior written permission.  
 
 

CONFIDENTIALITY OF INFORMATION - Except as expressly necessary to maintain DIAMOND's and SAPPHIRE's interests, USER  
agrees to keep confidential and not to use or to disclose any information related to DIAMOND'S AND SAPPHIRE'S 
business. USER further agrees that, upon termination it will neither take nor retain, without prior written 

https://www.sapphireemr.com/
http://www.microsoft.com/windows/internet-explorer/default.aspx
http://www.microsoft.com/silverlight/get-started/install/default.aspx
http://adobe.com/flashplayer
http://adobe.com/reader


MMS14004 
Sapphire Operational Guidelines Attachment 

 

4 
 

authorization from DIAMOND, any records, files or other documents or copies thereof or other information of any 
kind belonging to DIAMOND or SAPPHIRE including but not limited to their business, SOFTWARE, sales, except to the 
extent required by law. To the extent any DIAMOND or SAPPHIRE information disclosed to another party including 
material subject to attorney-client privilege, work product doctrine or any other applicable privilege, such information 
shall remain entitled to all protection under these privileges. All information disclosed shall remain DIAMOND'S and 
SAPPHIRE'S property and USER agrees that DIAMOND is entitled to seek injunctive or other equitable relief without 
the necessity of posting bond, cash or otherwise. USER shall be responsible for any breach of the terms of these 
GUIDELINES by its representatives or affiliates. This Section will survive the termination or expiration of use. USER 
hereby acknowledges that the SOFTWARE including any DOCUMENTATION, Source Code, translations, compilations, 
partial copies and derivative works contains Confidential and Proprietary information belonging exclusively to 
DIAMOND and SAPPHIRE or their designated third party suppliers. Confidential and Proprietary Information does not 
include: (i) information already known or independently developed by the User outside the scope of this relationship 
by personnel not having access to any Confidential and Proprietary Information; (ii) information in the public domain 
through no wrongful act of the USER, or (iii) information received by the USER from a third party who was free to 
disclose it.   

 
APPLICABLE LAW AND GENERAL PROVISIONS - These GUIDELINES are governed by and interpreted in accordance with the 

laws of the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania. All disputes arising from or relating to these GUIDELINES shall be given  
prompt and serious efforts to be resolved internally. If the dispute cannot be resolved between both parties internally  
in a timely manner, within 60-days, the parties agree to arbitrate the dispute using the American Arbitration  
Associations rules and procedures. The arbitration procedures shall take place in Indiana, Pennsylvania, in the English  
language, and the decision of the Arbitration panel is final and un-appealable. If any parts of these GUIDELINES are  
found void and unenforceable, it will not affect the validity of the balance of the GUIDELINES, which shall remain valid  
and enforceable according to these terms.  

 
NOTICES - All notices and return of SOFTWARE documentation and printouts must be delivered return receipt to Diamond  

Drugs, Inc., 645 Kolter Drive, Indiana, PA 15701. 
 
ENTIRE UNDERSTANDING - THESE OPERATIONAL GUIDELINES SET FORTH THE ENTIRE UNDERSTANDING BETWEEN THE PARTIES  

RELATING TO THIS SUBJECT MATTER AND MAY BE AMENDED ONLY BY DIAMOND. ANY TERMS AND CONDITIONS OF  
ANY PURCHASE ORDER OR OTHER DOCUMENT SUBMITTED BY USER IN CONNECTION WITH OPERATIONS AND  
SUPPORT OF SOFTWARE THAT ARE IN ADDITION TO, DIFFERENT FROM OR INCONSISTENT WITH THE TERMS AND  
CONDITIONS OF THIS OPERATIONS SUPPORT GUIDELINES ARE NOT BINDING ON DIAMOND AND ARE INEFFECTIVE.  
ONLY AUTHORIZED OFFICERS (NOT SALES PERSONS OR OTHER STAFF) OF DIAMOND HAVE AUTHORITY, ON BEHALF  
OF DIAMOND, TO MODIFY THIS OPERATIONAL SUPPORT GUIDELINES OR TO MAKE ANY WARRANTY,  
REPRESENTATION OR PROMISE THAT IS DIFFERENT THAN OR IN ADDITION TO THE WARRANTIES, REPRESENTATIONS  
OR PROMISES EXPRESSLY SET FORTH HEREIN.  
 

Diamond Drugs, Inc.     User: ___________________________________________  
645 Kolter Drive      Address: ________________________________________  
Indiana, PA 15701      ________________________________________________  
 
SIGNATURES AND COUNTERPARTS - This may be signed in counterparts or any number of counterparts including facsimile or  

PDF copies; therefore and when so signed, such counterparts shall be effective and binding to the same extent as  
original signatures and all counterparts shall be deemed to constitute one instrument.  

 
EXECUTION AUTHORITY - By signing below, each individual certifies that they are the properly authorized agent or officer of  

the applicable party hereto and has the requisite authority necessary to execute these GUIDELINES on behalf of such  
party, and each party hereby certifies to the other that any resolutions necessary to create such authority have been  
duly passed and are now in full force and effect.  

 
APPROVAL  
Accepted by: Diamond Drugs, Inc.    Accepted by: _____________________________________  
Name: Mark J. Zilner, R.Ph.      Name: __________________________________________  
Title: Director of Operations      Title: ___________________________________________  
Signature: _______________________________   Signature: _______________________________________  
Date: ___________________________________   Date: ___________________________________________  
 












